MFRS 15, revenue is recognised when a performance obligation is satisfied, such as

“control” of goods or services underlying the particular performance obligation are

transferred to the customers.

The adoption of MFRS 15 has an impact on the timing of recognition of revenue and

profit for the Group’s construction segment, property development segment and

share of results of associates.

Page 7 of 17

IREKA CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 25882-A)

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY RESULTS

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The impact of the adoption of MFRS on the Group’s financial statements is as follows:

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of comprehensive income

* The Group has made prior year adjustment of RM2.195 million to finance costs.

These finance costs are not eligible for capitalisation as the development of the

ASTA Enterprise Park is not qualifying assets. Accordingly, the 2018 financial

information was re-stated to comply with MFRS 15.

As Effects of As Effects of

previously transition As previously transition As

reported to MFRS restated reported to MFRS restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 69,273   (31,893)   37,380   300,660   (31,893)   268,767

Cost of sales (59,334)   7,910   (51,424)   (267,878)   7,910   (259,968)

Gross profit/(loss) 9,939   (23,983)   (14,044)   32,782   (23,983)   8,799

Finance costs * (1,135)   (2,195)   (3,330)   (4,582)   (2,195)   (6,777)

Share of (loss)/profit of associates (1,567)   1,187   (380)   1,192   1,187   2,379

Profit/(loss) before tax 893   (24,991)   (24,098)   7,619   (24,991)   (17,372)

Profit/(loss) for the period 952   (24,991)   (24,039)   7,418   (24,991)   (17,573)

Total comprehensive income/(loss)

  for the financial year 1,090   (24,991)   (23,901)   7,676   (24,991)   (17,315)

Earnings/(loss) per share attributable

  to owners of Company:-

 - basic (sen) 0.51 (12.88)   4.23 (10.01)

Quarter ended 31.3.2018 Year-to-date ended 31.3.2018

Page 8 of 17

IREKA CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 25882-A)

NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY RESULTS

A2 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

The impact of the adoption of MFRS on the Group’s financial statements is as follows

(continued):

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position

A3 Audit Report

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March

2018 was not subject to any qualification.

A4 Seasonality or Cyclicality of Operations

The Group’s business operations are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical

factors for the current quarter under review.

A5 Unusual Significant Items

There were no items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow of

the Group during the financial period-to-date that are unusual because of their nature,

size or incidence.

As Effects of As Effects of

previously transition As previously transition As

reported to MFRS restated reported to MFRS restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Investment in associates 102,001   16,213   118,214   101,281   15,026   116,307

Land held for property development 27,205   (27,205)   -   24,326   (24,326)   -

Inventories -   27,205   27,205   -   24,326   24,326

Current assets

Properties development cost 95,927   (95,927)   -   96,544   (96,544)   -

Inventories 13,350   91,517   104,867   14,095   96,544   110,639

Trade and other receivables 160,925   (9,728)   151,197   132,250   -   132,250

Contract assets 8,678   (8,678)   -   58,340   -   58,340

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of

  the Company

Accumulated losses (22,754)   (9,966)   (32,720)   (26,755)   15,026   (11,729)

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 462   3,363   3,825   -   -   -

Net assets per share (RM) 0.84   0.79   0.84   0.93

As at 31.3.2018 As at 1.4.2017

Page 9 of 17

IREKA CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No. 25882-A)

A6 Material Changes in Estimates

There were no significant changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the

financial period-to-date results.

A7 Changes in Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances, repurchases and repayments of debt and equity securities

during the current quarter and financial year ended 31 March 2019.

A8 Dividend Paid

On 28 November 2018, the Company paid a first and final single-tier dividend of 2 sen